
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 19 April 2021 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor I Walker 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor Mrs L Dales 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
 

 
 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor M Skinner 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

 

MEETING: Planning Committee 
  

DATE: Tuesday, 27 April 2021 at 2.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting 
for the purpose of transacting the business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 

Attendance at this meeting and public access will be by remote means due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
Further details to enable remote access will be forwarded to all parties prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
Remote Meeting Details 
 
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.   
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for 
the Press and Public.  
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021 
 

5 - 10 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   International Export Packages Ltd., PA Freight International, Farndon Road, 

Newark NG24 4SP 20/01813/FUL 
 

11 - 23 

6.   Bankwood Farm, Oxton Road, Thurgarton 21/00379/FULM 
 

24 - 59 

7.   Park View Caravan Park, Tolney Lane, Newark 20/02394/S73 
 

60 - 73 

8.   293 Bowbridge Road, Newark 20/00580/FULM 
 

74 - 108 

9.   Southwell Racecourse, Station Road, Rolleston 20/02508/FULM 
 

109 - 129 

10.   Seven Hills Temporary Accommodation, Quibells Lane, Newark 
20/02410/OUTM 
 

130 - 147 

11.   Community & Activity Village, Lord Hawke Way, Newark 21/00275/S73M 
 

148 - 161 

12.   Planning Application Validation Checklist 
 

162 - 270 

13.   Annual Review Of The Exempt Reports Considered By The Planning 
Committee 
 

271 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
14.   Appeals Lodged 

 
272 - 273 

15.   Appeals Determined 
 

274 



Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items None 
 
Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items None 
 
16.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY Tuesday, 30 March 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor 
Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor K Walker and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

 

320 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor L Brazier declared a personal interest regarding Agenda Item No. 7 – Land 
at Main Road, Boughton (21/00257/FUL), as he lived 200 yards from the site. 
 
Councillor M Brock declared personal interests regarding Agenda Item No. 5 – 
Norwood Park Farm, Norwood Park, Halam Road, Southwell (20/02472/FUL) and 
Agenda Item No. 8 – 12 Monckton Drive, Southwell (21/00163/FUL), as both items 
had been considered at Southwell Town Council of which he was a Member. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow declared a disclosable pecuniary interest regarding Agenda 
Item No. 8 – 12 Monckton Drive, Southwell (21/00163/FUL), as her husband was the 
applicant. 
 

321 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting, which would be webcast. 
 

322 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2021 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021 were  
  approved as a correct record of the meeting, to be signed by the  
  Chairman. 
 

323 NORWOOD PARK FARM, NORWOOD PARK, HALAM ROAD, SOUTHWELL 20/02472/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the change of use of land to site a retort to support an 
existing firewood business. 
 
This application was presented to the 2 March 2021 Planning Committee. The 
Committee resolved to approve the application in accordance with Officer 
Recommendation subject to discussing the addition of a condition to specifically 
control emissions from the retort with colleagues in Environmental Health. It was 
concluded that if no agreement could be reached between the Environmental Health 

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Technical Officer (EHTO), Planning Officer and Local Ward Members the application 
would be referred back to Committee.  The report provided the EHTOs professional 
opinion, advising that charcoal production was exempt from the Environmental 
Permitting Regulations 2016 and as such, there was no legal requirement for such a 
process to quantitatively monitor stack emissions. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development informed Committee that there was a 
recommended change to Condition 08, requiring the moisture content to be no more 
than 15%, as opposed to 20%. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Local Ward Member had confirmed 
in writing that he was satisfied with the proposal and was grateful to the 
Environmental Health Business Unit for their work. 
 
Members considered the application and noted the Environmental Health Officers 
advice and as the Planning Committee had voted to approve the application with 12 
votes For and 1 vote against at the previous meeting, subject to further discussion and 
advice from the Environment Health Business unit, the vote was taken as follows. 
 
(Having declared a personal interest Councillor M Brock took no part in the debate or 
vote of this item). 
 
AGREED (with 11 votes For and 2 Votes Against) that full planning permission 
  be approved subject to the conditions and reasons contained within 
  the report, subject to the amendment to condition 08 requiring the 
  moisture content to be no more than 15% (as opposed to 20%). 
 

324 CHESTNUT LODGE, BARNBY ROAD,  BALDERTON 21/00027/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the change of use of the land for the siting of caravans for 
residential purposes for two gypsy pitches and hardstanding ancillary to that use, the 
application was retrospective. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Planning Case 
Officer.  The notes to the applicant – 05, was a duplicate of 01 and therefore 
[...]
entation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A Member commented that the name of the road as indicated in the report as ‘Hollies 
Close’ was incorrect, the correct name was ‘Holles Close’. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable and commented that this would be 
beneficial for local people and the 1.8m high fence would alleviate any residents 
concerns. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject  
  to the conditions and reasons contained within the report and the 
  amendment to the name ‘Holles Close’.  
 

326 12 MONCKTON DRIVE, SOUTHWELL 21/00163/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the creation of a driveway, drop kerb and retaining wall. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 

Agenda Page 7



included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
(Having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest Councillor Mrs P Rainbow took no 
part in the debate or vote and turned off her camera and muted herself in accordance 
with Council protocol, for the duration of this item.  Councillor M Brock having 
declared a personal interest also took no part in the debate or vote of this item). 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject  
  to the conditions and reasons contained within the report.  
 

327 LAND AT LORD HAWKE WAY AND BOWBRIDGE ROAD, NEWARK 21/00091/ADV 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of four hoardings, six flag poles and fifteen 
airmesh banners fixed to Heras boundary panels, the application was retrospective. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application 
[...]
ION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

334 PLANNING APPEAL 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Director of Planning & Growth, 
which updated the Planning Committee regarding a Planning inquiry. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972.) 
 

 
Meeting closed at 3.20 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 10



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 27 APRIL 2021 
 

Application No: 20/01813/FUL 

Proposal:  Erection of a gantry structure, crane to run along the gantry and enclosed 
frame on existing industrial site (retrospective) 

Location: International Export Packages Ltd, P A Freight International, Farndon Road, 
Newark On Trent, NG24 4SP 

Applicant: PA Freight - Mr Andrew Morris 

Agent: Mortec - Mr Matthew Tucker 

Registered:  9 October 2020 Target Date: 4 December 2020 

Link to 
Application 
Document: 

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QH09D6LBJHX00 
 

 
Cllr Girling has requested that the application be called in for determination by Planning 
Committee due to “Given the size, height and positioning and prominence I think this has an 
unacceptable impact which needs to be properly considered with balance By [sic] the planning 
committee.  It also severely effects [sic] residential amenity and in my opinion all of this harm 
should Not [sic] be outweighed [sic] by the business case of the applicant”.   
 
The Site 
 
The application site relates to an existing logistics, warehousing and distribution centre, occupied 
by PA Freight. PA Freight are a specialist packing and freight company who organise the safe 
shipping and transport of abnormal loads across the world. 
 
The
[...]
uld be available on site.  

- Any stockpiled or stored material should be secured safely to prevent ingress into the river 
(e.g. Secure with geotextiles).  

 
06 
Highways Authority:  
Any temporary signage which is to be placed on the local highway network will need to be agreed 
in advance by Nottinghamshire County Councils agents, Via East Midlands Ltd. It is recommended 
the applicant contact them as soon as possible to agree requirements and locations of any 
temporary signage. Contact Mr Heath Phillips, the Network Co-ordination Manager on 0115 
9932547.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Honor Whitfield on ext 5827 

Agenda Page 127



 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk.  
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 
 
 

Agenda Page 128

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


Agenda Page 129



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 27 APRIL 2021 
 

Application No: 20/02410/OUTM 

Proposal:  Demolition of all existing buildings and replacement with new facility. To include 20 
temporary accommodation units, and 1 communal building. Access to be relocated 
and footpath to be improved. 

Location: Seven Hills Temporary Accommodation, Quibells Lane, Newark On Trent, NG24 2FE 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 

Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 
Guy St John Taylor Associates Architects Ltd 

Registered:  
 
 
Link to 
Application 
Documents: 

08 December 2020 Target Date: 09 March 2021 
 Extension of time: 18 June 2021 
 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QKYRVLLBKT800 
 

 
This application is being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation due to Newark and Sherwood District Council being the Applicant. 
 
The Site 
 
The 0.77Ha site relates to a site containing temporary accommodation located
[...]
endation is for approval.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That outline planning permission is granted subject to:  
 
(a) the conditions shown below; and 
 
(b) (i) the further bat nocturnal surveys as required by the submitted Ecology Reports being 

undertaken before the decision notice is issued; 
 

(ii) consideration of the survey results  and need to mitigate impacts appropriately and 
imposition of any additional ecology related condition(s) be agreed by the Authorised 
Officer. 

 
Conditions 
 
01 
Applications for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the local planning authority not later 
than three years from the date of this permission.  
 
The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than two years from the date of approval 
of the last of the reserved matters to be approved. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 
 
02 
Details of the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale ('the reserved matters') shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before development begins and the 
development shall be carried out as approved.  
 
Reason: This is a planning permission in outline only and the information required is necessary for 
the consideration of the ultimate detailed proposal. 
 
03 
Reserved matter submissions for any phase or any use shall be substantively in accordance with 
Drawing No 19 101 Rev C Proposed Site Plan and Design and Access Statement Nov 2020 by Guy 
Taylor Associates. 
 

Agenda Page 141



 

Reason: To ensure that the site is developed in a satisfactory manner and for the avoidance doubt. 
 
04 
The reserved matters application(s) shall be accompanied by an updated arboricultural 
method/impact statement and scheme for the protection of retained trees/hedgerows. The 
application shall be designed to retain existing trees on site where possible and where trees are to 
be removed justification for their loss shall be pro
[...]
ance, verify and establish the actual position of mains, pipes, cables, 
services and other apparatus on site before any activities are undertaken. 

 
Email: plantprotection@cadentgas.com Tel: 0800 688 588 
 
04 
The safety of the public using the adjacent public right of way should be observed at all times. A 
Temporary Closure of the Footpath may be granted to facilitate public safety during the construction 
phase subject to certain conditions. Further information and costs may be obtained by contacting 
the Rights of Way section. The applicant should be made aware that at least 5 weeks’ notice is 
required to process the closure and an alternative route on should be provided if possible. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Helen Marriott on extension 5793 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 
 

Agenda Page 146



Agenda Page 147



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 27th APRIL 2021 
 

Application No: 21/00275/S73M 

Proposal:  Application for the variation of condition 03 including revised parking 
scheme, alterations to external gym adjoining main building and 
associated landscaping and change to main entrance to revolving doors, 
attached to planning permission 17/01693/FULM. 

Location: Community And Activity Village, Lord Hawke Way, Newark On Trent 
NG24 4FH 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 

Mr Todd Cauthorn - Newark And Sherwood YMCA 
 
Mr Matthew Vicary - Rayner Davies Architects LLP 

Registered:  
 
Website Link: 
 

25.02.2021                           Target Date: 27.05.2021 
 
21/00275/S73M | Application for the variation of condition 03 including revised 
parking scheme, alterations to external gym adjoining main building and 
associated landscaping and change to main entrance to revolving doors, attached 
to planning permission 17/01693/FULM. | Community And Activity Village Lord 
Hawke Way Newark On Trent NG24 4FH (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

 
This application is being referred to the Planni
[...]
 economic growth 
 Creating more and better quality homes 
 Enhancing and protecting the district’s natural environment  

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

a) the Planning Application Validation Checklists is adopted; 
 

b)  minor amendments are made as necessary and to respond to consultation outcomes 
e.g. air quality document, need for section 106 planning obligations [set out within the 
table below]; and  
 

c) the checklist is reviewed every 2 years to take account of changes to legislation or other 
requirements. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To update the Council’s Planning Application Validation Checklist in line with Government 
guidance and legislation.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning Committee – 2 February 2021 – Planning Application Validation Checklist 
Planning Committee – 15 February 2007 – Best Practice Guidance on the Validation of Planning 
Applications 
 
For further information please contact Lisa Hughes (Business Manager – Planning Development) 
x5565. 
 
Matt Lamb 
Director – Planning & Growth 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 164



Respondent Comment Made Council’s Response Amendment to 
Checklist  

Anglian Water 3. Air Quality Assessment  
 
Reference is made to assessing the impact on air quality from new development 
proposals. There is also a need to consider whether a suitable standard of amenity can 
be achieved where development proposals are located adjacent to or within existing uses 
including water recycling centres (sewage treatment works) and that any impacts can be 
avoided or mitigated as part of the development. 
 
It is therefore suggested that the validation checklist refers to the submission of an odour 
assessment where development which is regularly occupied is located within proximity 
to such uses subject to the advice of Council's Environmental Health Team and the 
relevant sewerage company (Anglian Water or Severn Trent).  
 
11. Drainage including Surface Water Drainage, Sustainable Drainage Scheme (SuDS) and 
Foul Drai
[...]
fficer Not applicable Appeal Dismissed 26th March 2021 

20/00582/OUT Land South Of 6 Sycamore 
Lane 
Bleasby 
NG14 7GJ 

Erection of new dwelling and 
associated works 

Delegated Officer Not applicable Appeal Dismissed 26th March 2021 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report be noted.   
 
Background Papers 
 
Application case files. 
 
Further information regarding the relevant planning application and appeal can be viewed on our website at https://publicaccess.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business Unit on 
01636 650000 or email planning@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk quoting the relevant application number. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

A
genda P

age 274

A
genda Item

 15

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
mailto:planning@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021
	5 International Export Packages Ltd., PA Freight International, Farndon Road, Newark NG24 4SP 20/01813/FUL
	2001813FUL Plan

	6 Bankwood Farm, Oxton Road, Thurgarton 21/00379/FULM
	2100379FULM Plan

	7 Park View Caravan Park, Tolney Lane, Newark 20/02394/S73
	2002394S73 Plan

	8 293 Bowbridge Road, Newark 20/00580/FULM
	2000580FULM Plan

	9 Southwell Racecourse, Station Road, Rolleston 20/02508/FULM
	2002508FULM Plan

	10 Seven Hills Temporary Accommodation, Quibells Lane, Newark 20/02410/OUTM
	2002410OUTM Plan

	11 Community & Activity Village, Lord Hawke Way, Newark 21/00275/S73M
	2100275S73M Plan

	12 Planning Application Validation Checklist
	FINAL - Planning Application Validation Checklist Appendix

	13 Annual Review Of The Exempt Reports Considered By The Planning Committee
	14 Appeals Lodged
	15 Appeals Determined



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee Broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 27 April 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor 
Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
K Walker and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

  
  
 

335 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs S Saddington declared prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9 - Southwell 
Racecourse, Station Road, Rolleston 20/02508/FULM as she had been involved with 
the application as a County Councillor.  
 
Councillor M Skinner declared a personal interest in Agenda Items 8- 293 Bowbridge 
Road, Newark 20/00580/FULM and 11- Community & Activity Village, Lord Hawke 
Way, Newark 21/00275/S73M as he was a Director of Active 4Today.  
 
Councillors R Crowe, L Goff and M Skinner declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
7- Park View Caravan Park, Tolney Lane, Newark 20/02394/S73 as they had attended 
a planning committee of Newark Town Council as Town Councillor but would consider 
the application with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5- International 
Export Packages Ltd., PA Freight International, Farndon Road, Newark NG24 4SP 
20/01813/FUL as she knew a neighbour to the site.  
 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5- International 
Export Packages Ltd., PA Freight International, Farndon Road, 
Newark NG24 4SP 20/01813/FUL as she had a family owned freight company.  
 
Councillor Mrs L Dales and I Walker declared a personal interest as she was the 
Council’s appointed representative on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and 
Upper Witham Valley Drainage Board. 
 
 
 

336 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting. 
 



337 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2021 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021 were 
approved as a correct record of the meeting, to be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
338 INTERNATIONAL EXPORT PACKAGES LTD., PA FREIGHT INTERNATIONAL, FARNDON 

ROAD, NEWARK NG24 4SP 20/01813/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the permission for the Erection of a gantry structure, 
crane to run along the gantry and enclosed frame on existing industrial site. The 
application was retrospective. The application site related to an existing logistics, 
warehousing and distribution centre, occupied by PA Freight. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
In discussion, some members raised concerns about the size of the trees around the 
property and impact of these, and noise, on neighbours. However, it was noted that 
no complaints had been received regarding noise and that a second temporary 
permission would not be reasonable.  
 
A motion to refuse fell with 9 votes against and 4 votes for. A proposal to approve 
planning permission, in line with officer recommendation was then taken.  
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For and 5 Votes Against) that full planning permission be 
approved subject to the conditions and reasons contained within the report. 
 

339 BANKWOOD FARM, OXTON ROAD, THURGARTON 21/00379/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought residential development of a farm complex comprising 5 
new dwellings and residential conversion of a traditional stone barn.  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Planning Case 
Officer.  
 
Members discussed the application, with concerns raised regarding highways safety 
along the access road. Members sought an informative to encourage the applicant to 
consult with NCC Highways on ways to slow traffic at the northern end of the private 
access road.  
 
AGREED (Unanimously) that full planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions and reasons contained within the report and subject to an additional 
Informative stating the view of the Committee about the safety concerns with 
additional vehicles travelling north along the private access road towards Oxton Road 



and the traffic leaving the Hollybeck Nurseries site.  Members would encourage the 
applicant to enter into discussion with the NCC Highway Authority and NCC Rights of 
Way to provide options to slow traffic down as it nears the junction with Hollybeck 
Nurseries. 
 

340 PARK VIEW CARAVAN PARK, TOLNEY LANE, NEWARK 20/02394/S73 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought variation of condition 1 attached to planning permission 
18/01430/FUL to make the temporary permission permanent.  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Planning Case 
Officer.  
 
Members discussed the application acknowledging the desire of the applicant to 
reside on site, however, other Members cited an objection from the Environment 
Agency with regard to flooding.  
 
AGREED (8 votes for, 7 votes against) that planning permission be refused for the 
reasons set out in the report.  
 

341 293 BOWBRIDGE ROAD, NEWARK 20/00580/FULM 
 

 Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead left the meeting during the consideration of this item.  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought Planning Permission for the erection of 87 dwellings on a 
site, which had been allocated for housing, along Bowbridge Road.  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
After discussion, a vote to approve the application fell with 9 votes for and 5 against. 
It was subsequently proposed to defer the application pending further information 
from Environmental Health regarding noise and dust impact on the proposed site.  
 
AGREED (Unanimously) that the application be deferred to enable further 
consideration of noise and dust impact with Environmental Health.  
 
 
 

342 SOUTHWELL RACECOURSE, STATION ROAD, ROLLESTON 20/02508/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the replacement of existing racing surface material with 
associated works to sub surface arrangements at Southwell Racecourse.  



 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Planning Case 
Officer.  
 
The Committee discussed the application noting Parish Council objections relating to 
HGV movements and flooding on the site. Members were sympathetic to these 
concerns, but acknowledged that the site was of national significance and it was 
important to maintain a safe racing surface.  
 
AGREED (12 votes for and 2 abstentions) that full planning permission is approved 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and subject to the amended conditions 
on the late Items Schedule and an amendment to Condition 7 to read “hours of 0830 
to 1630 Hours Monday To Friday inclusive and 0830 to 1300 on Saturdays and at no 
time on Sundays or Bank Holidays.” 
 
 

343 SEVEN HILLS TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION, QUIBELLS LANE, NEWARK 
20/02410/OUTM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought outline planning permission for the demolition of all 
existing buildings and replacement with new facility to include 20 temporary 
accommodation units and 1 communal building, with access to be relocated and 
footpath improved. The site was at Seven Hill Temporary Accommodation, Quibells 
Lane, Newark and the Council was the applicant.  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that outline planning permission is granted subject to: 
 

(a) the conditions shown below; and 
 

(b) (i) the further bat nocturnal surveys as required by the submitted Ecology 
Reports being undertaken before the decision notice is issued; 
 
(ii) consideration of the survey results and need to mitigate impacts  
appropriately and imposition of any additional ecology related condition(s) be 
agreed by the Authorised Officer. 

 
344 COMMUNITY & ACTIVITY VILLAGE, LORD HAWKE WAY, NEWARK 21/00275/S73M 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the variation of condition 03 including revised parking 
scheme, alterations to external gym adjoining main building and associated 



landscaping and change to main entrance to revolving doors, attached to planning 
permission 17/01693/FULM at the Community and Activity Village, Lord Hawke Way.  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. The application was 
presented to the Committee for consideration, as the land was under the control of 
the District Council.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission is approved subject to the conditions 
and reasons detailed in the report.  
 

345 PLANNING APPLICATION VALIDATION CHECKLIST 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, regarding the Planning Application Validation Checklist, which had 
been subject to an 8 week public consultation during which 26 responses had been 
received. The checklist had been prepared to provide guidance on the information 
required to be submitted with a planning application to assist a timely decision.  
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
a) the Planning Application Validation Checklists is adopted; 

 
b)  minor amendments are made as necessary and to respond to consultation 

outcomes e.g. air quality document, need for section 106 planning obligations [set 
out within the table in the report]; and  
 

c) the checklist is reviewed every 2 years to take account of changes to legislation or 
other requirements. 

 
346 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EXEMPT REPORTS CONSIDERED BY THE PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive which detailed the 
exempt business considered by the Committee for the period 22 September 2020 to 
date. One report had been taken during exempt business entitled: Planning Appeal, at 
the meeting on 30 March 2021. The opinion of the Report Author was that the 
information remained confidential.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report entitled: Planning Appeal remain confidential.  
 

347 PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE DOWN TOWN DESIGNER OUTLET RE-CONSULTATION 
 

 The Committee considered the late report of the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which had not been available at the time of agenda dispatch and as the 
timescales involved in determination of the application were not clear and it was 
necessary to formulate and submit a response as efficiently as possible.  



 
The report sought consultation for Outline planning permission for the erection of a 
Designer Outlet Centre of up to 20,479 sqm (GEA) of floorspace comprising retail units 
(A1), restaurants and cafes (A3), and storage at Downtown Garden Centre, Great 
Gonerby.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that  
 
a) an objection based on the comments of the Business Manager is brought 

together, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Committee, and 
submitted to SKDC as the formal response of NSDC. 
 

b) Formally request attendance by both an Officer and elected Member to speak at 
South Kesteven District Council’s Planning Committee to set out the reasons 
Newark and Sherwood District Council are objecting to the scheme (due to the 
retail impact on Newark town centre as per advice set out by Carter Jonas as retail 
consultant to Newark and Sherwood District Council). 

 
 

348 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

349 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.04 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


